
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR RULES FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS AND  
DISCUSSION FROM THE FLOOR 

 

Individuals with disabilities needing auxiliary aid(s) may request assistance by contacting the City Clerk at 
1301 81st Avenue NE, Spring Lake Park, MN  55432. Ph.763-784-6491 at least 48 hours in advance. 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA 
MONDAY, APRIL 22, 2024 

ABLE PARK BUILDING, 8200 ABLE STREET NE at 7:00 PM 
 

 
1.     CALL TO ORDER 
 
2.     ROLL CALL 
 
3.     PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
4.     APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

A. Approval of Minutes - March 25, 2024 
 
5.     APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

A. Public Hearing - Variance Application - 738 Sanburnol Drive 
B. Public Hearing - Variance - MinnSprouts, LLC - 7705/7707 Central Ave NE 

 
6.     OTHER 
 
7.     ADJOURN 
  



 

 

 

CITY OF SPRING LAKE PARK RULES 
FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS 

 

Public hearings are formal proceedings giving citizens an opportunity to express their concerns on 
a specific issue. Some issues on which the Planning Commission is required to hold public hearings 
include subdivisions, zoning changes, conditional use permits, and ordinance amendments. 

The following format will be used to conduct a public hearing: 

1. Planning Commission Chair opens the hearing. 
 

2. City staff describes the proposal. 

3. The applicant has an opportunity to further explain the proposal and respond to questions/ 
comments on the proposal from the Planning Commissioners. 

 
4. Citizens will then have the opportunity to ask questions and/or comment on the proposed 

project. 
 

a. Those wishing to comment are asked to limit their comments to 3 minutes 

b. A group of residents wishing to have their collective opinions voiced may elect a 
spokesperson to represent them. The spokesperson may have a maximum of 10 
minutes to express the views of the group. 

c. People wishing to comment are asked to keep their comments succinct and specific. 
 

5. After everyone wishing to address the subject of the hearing has done so, the Planning 
Commission Chair will close the hearing. 

 

6. Planning Commissioners will have an additional opportunity to comment and ask questions on 
the issue. 

 
7. The Planning Commission will make a formal recommendation on the issue to the City Council 

or defer decision pending additional information. 
 



OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS 
 

Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, the regularly scheduled meeting of the Spring Lake Park Planning 
Commission was held on March 25, 2024 at 8200 Able Street NE at 7:00 PM. 
 
1.     CALL TO ORDER 
 
Chair Hansen called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM. 
 
2.     ROLL CALL 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
Chair Hans Hansen 
Commissioner Rick Cobbs 
Commissioner Brad Delfs 
Commissioner Sharon Weighous 
 
MEMBERS ABSENT 
Commissioner Kelsey Hollihan 
Commissioner Eric Julien 
 
STAFF PRESENT 
Building Official Jeff Baker, Deputy City Clerk Wanda Brown, Planner Lauren Wahlburg 
 
VISITORS 
Keith Schweiger   913 Manor Drive NE   Spring Lake Park MN 
 
3.     PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
4.     APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

A. Approval of Minutes – February 26, 2024 Meeting 
 
 Motion made by Commissioner Delfs, seconded by Commissioner Cobbs, to approve the 

minutes from February 26, 2024 Planning Commission meeting. 
 
 Voting Aye:  Commissioner Weighous, Commissioner Delfs, Commissioner Cobbs, 

Chairperson Hansen.  Motion carried. 
 

5.     PUBLIC HEARING 
 

A. Public Hearing – Conditional Use Permit for Lake City Transportation Auto Service, 970 
County Highway 10 NE, to Operate a Transportation Base Location 

 
City Planner Wahlburg provided an overview of the conditional use permit request from 
Lake City Transportation.  She stated that the applicant is seeking to operate a transport 
business from the site at 970 County Highway 10.  Ms. Wahlburg stated that there will be 
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some service and repair of vehicles on site in the building.  She stated that auto service is a 
conditional use in the C-2 zoning district. 
 
Planner Wahlburg stated that she has reviewed the application and is recommending 
approval of the application, with the following conditions: 
 

 All work on vehicles will be conducted within the enclosed building. 

 No storage of tires, vehicles, vehicle parts or other materials is permitted outside the 
building. 

 All vehicles parked on site will be operable and street worthy. 

 The number of vehicles parked and stored on site will not exceed the available on-
site parking spaces. 

 A fence no more than 6 feet in height meeting City standards will be installed around 
the perimeter of the site to be reviewed and approved by the City Engineer. 

 The existing trees on site will be maintained or replaced at the owner’s expense. 

 Movement of vehicles or other noisy activity will be limited to a reasonable level 
between the hours of 10 pm and 7 am so as not to disturb the peace and quiet of 
the neighborhood. 

 Operations on site will at all times follow the performance standards in Section 
16.28.010 of the Spring Lake Park Zoning Code for noise, odor, fumes, light and 
other impacts.  

 
Planner Wahlburg stated that the applicant was not present but the owner of the property 
was in attendance to answer questions.   

 
Keith Schweiger, owner of 970 County Highway 10, stated that the building, has four 30-foot 
garage doors. He stated that the building is 45 feet deep. Mr. Schweiger stated that the 
applicant will be using small vans and passenger buses.  He stated that there is no activity 
conducted at night. Mr. Schweiger said that the building is large enough to do auto work on 
several vehicles inside at the same time.  
 
Chairperson Hansen opened the public hearing at 7:22 PM, seeing no one in attendance to 
speak he closed the public hearing at 7:23 PM. 
 
Motion made by Commissioner Weighous, seconded by Commissioner Cobb to recommend 
approval of the conditional use permit for Lake City Transportation Auto Service, 970 County 
Highway 10 NE, to Operate a Transportation Base Location, subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

 All work on vehicles will be conducted within the enclosed building. 

 No storage of tires, vehicles, vehicle parts or other materials is permitted outside the 
building. 

 All vehicles parked on site will be operable and street worthy. 

 The number of vehicles parked and stored on site will not exceed the available on-
site parking spaces. 
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 A fence no more than 6 feet in height meeting City standards will be installed around 
the perimeter of the site to be reviewed and approved by the City Engineer. 

 The existing trees on site will be maintained or replaced at the owner’s expense. 

 Hours of operation will be from 6:00 am to 7:00 pm; with vehicle maintenance 
activities only done between 7:00 am to 7:00 pm with doors closed. 

 Operations on site will at all times follow the performance standards in Section 
16.28.010 of the Spring Lake Park Zoning Code for noise, odor, fumes, light and 
other impacts.  

 Minimum of six parking spaces for employees. 

 Stripping of the parking lot is required. 
 

Voting Aye:  Commissioner Weighous, Commissioner Delfs, Commissioner Cobbs, Chairperson 
Hansen.  Motion carried.  

 
6.     OTHER 
 None 

 
7.     ADJOURN 
 

Motion made by Commissioner Delfs, seconded by Commissioner Cobbs to adjourn. 
 

Voting Aye:  Commissioner Weighous, Commissioner Delfs, Commissioner Cobbs, Chairperson 
Hansen.  Motion carried. 

 
Meeting adjourned at 7:25 PM. 

 



 
Memorandum 
To:   Chair Hansen and Members of the Planning Commission 

From:  Daniel R. Buchholtz, MMC, Administrator, Clerk/Treasurer 

Date:  April 15, 2024 

Subject: Variance – 738 Sanburnol Drive NE 
 
Background 
 
Michael Konetski, 738 Sanburnol Drive NE, has submitted an application for a variance from the 
side yard setback for a driveway addition to his property. 
 
The applicant is seeking a variance 
from the 5 foot side yard setback 
requirement, as set forth in SLPC 
16.40.030 of the Spring Lake Park 
City Code. 
 
The site is located on the 700 block 
of Sanburnol Drive NE.  The 
property is guided for low density 
residential in the 2040 
Comprehensive Plan.  The property 
is zoned R-1, Single Family 
Residential – allowed uses include 
single-family homes and duplexes.  
Property records show that the house 
on the property was constructed in 
1974. 
 
The City’s current yard setback 
standards for the R-1 zoning district 
is as follows: 
 

Dwelling, single family – front yard   35 feet 
Dwelling, single family – rear yard  40 feet 
Dwelling, single family – side yard  10 feet 
Accessory uses, rear yard   5 feet 
Accessory uses, side yard   5 feet 



 
SLPC 16.40.030 governs parking and loading spaces. 
 

§ 16.40.030 Yards; Setbacks 
 
Off-street parking and loading facilities shall be subject to the front yard, side yard, and 
rear yard regulations for the use district in which the parking is located, with the following 
exceptions. 
 
In any of the residence districts, no parking or loading space shall be located within 15 feet 
of any property line.  Driveways, garages and carports in conjunction with any single- or 
two-family residence shall be exempted from this requirement; however, they shall not be 
located less than five feet from the property line, except by variance obtained in the 
manner provided in this code.  Variances in the case of driveways may be allowed down to 
zero feet setback from the property line.  Recreational vehicles parked in conformance with 
SLPC 16.20.120 paragraph B,2 are also exempted from the above yard setback regulations. 

 
The applicant is seeking a 3 foot variance from the side yard setback (2 feet from the eastern 
property line instead of 5 feet). 
 
Previous applications:  No previous applications 
 
Variance 
 
Section §16.60.040 of the City of Spring Lake Park’s zoning code outlines the criteria for 
considering variances: 
 

“The City Council may grant a variance from the strict application of this title and impose 
conditions and safeguards on the variance so granted only in instances where their strict 
enforcement would cause practical difficulties in complying with the official control because of 
circumstances unique to the individual property under consideration, and may grant a variance 
only when it is demonstrated that such actions will be in harmony with the general purposes 
and intent of this title and when the variances are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.  
“Practical difficulties” as used in connection with granting of a variance means that the 
property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an 
official control, the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not 
created by the landowner, and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of 
the locality.  Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties.  Practical 
difficulties also includes, but is not limited to, direct sunlight for solar energy systems.  A 
variance shall not be granted to allow a use that is not allowed in the zoning district involved.” 

  



Recommendations 
 
Staff recommends approval of the variance.  Staff’s analysis of the application shows that the 
proposed driveway expansion will not alter the character of the neighborhood as there are other 
driveways in the vicinity of this property that are located within the side yard setback.  
 
If the Planning Commission wishes to recommend approval of the variance, it would be with the 
following conditions: 

1. Driveway modifications must be constructed pursuant to the standards set forth by the 
City of Spring Lake Park.  Applicant must secure a zoning permit from the Code 
Enforcement Department for the expanded driveway. 

2. Drainage must be handled in such a way not to deposit storm water or snow onto a 
neighboring property. 

 
If you have any questions regarding this application, please don’t hesitate to contact me at 763-
784-6491. 





























Planning Report 
 

 

  

To: Spring Lake Park Planning Commission   From: Phil Carlson, AICP, Stantec 
 

 City of Spring Lake Park   

File: 7705-7707 Central Avenue NE 
Applicant: Yan Small   
Owner: MinnFoods Group LLC 

Date: April 22, 2024 

 

Re: Variances – Side and Rear Setbacks, Impervious Lot Coverage, 7705-7707 Central Avenue NE 

INTRODUCTION 

Yan Small owns the MinnFoods industrial building at 7705 and 7707 
Central Avenue NE, operating a food manufacturing business, and 
wants to expand it. The existing building is on a smaller, older lot 
which does not meet current setbacks. The addition would encroach 
into the side setback to the north, where there is a strip of vacant 
land connected to the larger industrial building and lot to the east. It 
would also encroach into the rear yard to the east, about the same 
as the existing building’s rear setback. Being an older building, the 
impervious lot coverage is also more than the City’s standard. The 
applicant is requesting variances to the side and rear setbacks and 
to the impervious surface coverage for the building addition project.    

PLANNING & ZONING CONTEXT 

The property is guided and zoned Industrial. The required setbacks 
are 35 ft to the rear (east) and 25 ft to the side (north). The existing 
building is about 14 ft from the rear lot line and 50 ft from the north 
side lot line. The proposed 38-ft-wide building addition would be 
setback 10 ft to the rear and 12 ft from the north lot lies, thus 
requiring variances. A feature of this property, however, is that the 
abutting property (Tint Pros, 1313 Osborne Road) is an L-shaped lot 
that includes a vacant 40-ft-wide strip of land on the north side of 
the MinnFoods lot which will likely never be developed with any kind 
of building, providing in essence an additional 40 ft of setback on 
the north side. The effective side setback will be 52 ft, not 12 ft. The 
building addition is proposed with a 10-ft rear setback, against the 
side parking lot of the 1313 Osborne building, not a sensitive edge needing a significant setback [the City might consider 
revising the required setbacks between industrial uses]. The existing and proposed site conditions are illustrated on the 
next page and the street view on the following page.  

The existing site has about 85% impervious surface compared to the required 75% maximum. The new addition would 
increase that to about 92% coverage. The applicant will need to meet watershed district and county drainage 
requirements. 

Truck Movements 

The new addition would be for a loading dock to handle semi trucks. The site plan shows the necessary truck movements 
to the loading dock, which would involve trucks stopping and backing from Central Avenue into the site. This is illustrated 
on the page after next. Care must be taken with this kind of large truck movements on the street.   
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VARIANCE CRITERIA 

The criteria for approving variances are in Section 16.60.040.A: 

Purpose. The City Council may grant a variance from the strict application of this title and impose conditions and 
safeguards on the variance so granted only in instances where their strict enforcement would cause practical 
difficulties in complying with the official control because of circumstances unique to the individual property under 
consideration, and may grant a variance only when it is demonstrated that such actions will be in harmony with the 
general purposes and intent of this title and when the variances are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 
"Practical difficulties" as used in connection with the granting of a variance means that the property owner proposes to 
use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official control, the plight of the landowner is due to 
circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner, and the variance, if granted, will not alter the 
essential character of the locality. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties. Practical 
difficulties also includes, but is not limited to, direct sunlight for solar energy systems. A variance shall not be granted 
to allow a use that is not allowed in the zoning district involved.  

In the case of the MinnFoods property and variance requests, the use is reasonable and the circumstances with this 
property are unique and not created by the landowner:  

• The proposed building addition is by itself a reasonable request and use of the property, to provide a loading 
dock for an industrial building. 

• The property abuts a vacant strip of land on the north side that provides more than enough buffer as required by 
the required side setback, but that strip is not part of the MinnFoods property, creating a situation where the 
intent is satisfied, but the letter of the ordinance cannot be met without a variance.  

• The MinnFoods property abuts another industrial use to that business’s side yard parking and circulation area – 
not a sensitive use requiring buffering or distancing. The proposed addition that encroaches into the rear setback 
would be at about the same setback as the existing MinnFoods building.  

• The comprehensive plan has a land use goal that applies directly to the MinnFoods request: 

“Encourage the redevelopment of under-utilized properties in a manner that achieves the highest and 
best use, eliminates blight, and increases the community’s tax base while mitigating impacts on 
surrounding land uses.” 

This addition is an improvement to the property and will increase the tax base. 

• The character of this locality is of an older industrial area with many buildings not meeting current zoning 
standards, but still providing a valuable part of the City’s business and economic base. The proposed addition 
will not alter that character and is an improvement to the property. 
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RECOMMENDATION 

I recommend that the Planning Commission recommend approval of the variances for a building addition at 7705 Central 
Avenue NE as depicted on application and attached materials from Yan Small dated 4-1-24, with the following conditions 
and findings of fact: 

 Conditions of Approval 

1) The applicant will meet all watershed district and county drainage requirements before issuance of a building 
permit. 

2) Care will be taken in the maneuvering of trucks on the public street. The City reserves the right to review the 
situation and require additional measures if there are problems with truck movements at the site. 

Finding of Fact for Approval 

1) The proposed building addition is a reasonable request and use of the property, to provide a loading dock for an 
industrial building. 

2) The property abuts a vacant strip of land on the north side that provides more than enough buffer as required by 
the required side setback, but that strip is not part of the MinnFoods property, creating a situation where the 
intent is satisfied, but the letter of the ordinance cannot be met without a variance.  

3) The MinnFoods property abuts another industrial use to its side yard parking circulation area – not a sensitive 
use requiring buffering or distancing. The proposed addition that encroaches in the rear setback would be at 
about the same setback as the existing MinnFoods building.  

4) The comprehensive plan has a land use goal that applies directly to the Minnfoods request: “Encourage the 
redevelopment of under-utilized properties in a manner that achieves the highest and best use, eliminates blight, 
and increases the community’s tax base while mitigating impacts on surrounding land uses.” This addition is an 
improvement to the property and will increase the tax base. 

5) The character of this locality is of an older industrial area with many buildings not meeting current zoning 
standards, but still providing a valuable part of the City’s business and economic base. The proposed addition 
will not alter that character and is an improvement to the property. 

6) The requests meet the standards for approving a variance in in Section 16.60.040.A of the Spring Lake Park 
Zoning Code. 

OPTIONS 

1) Recommend approval of the variances as presented with the recommended conditions and findings, or as 
modified by the Planning Commission. 

2) Recommend denial of the CUP, with findings for denial.  
3) Continue the item to a future meeting to gather more information or more discussion. 

60-DAY RULE 

The variance application was received on April 1, 2024. The deadline for final action by the City Council per State statute 
15.99 is June 1, 2024. 
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